Adjsutments during the year  (  118)  4 831 ( 9 498)  3 525  28 ( 1 232)  1 244
 Translation Adjustments  4 045  9 099  3 171   17   127  16 459 (  3)
Balance at the End of the Year  165 691  236 333 1 222 169  5 013  3 956 1 633 162  20 720
 - There are no provisions no longer required as a result of settlement or repayment, transferred to non-performing

direct credit facilities as of 31 December 2020 and 2019.
 - Impairment is assessed based on individual customer accounts.
* Non-performing direct credit facilities transferred to off consolidated statement of financial position amounted to

USD 175.3 million as of  31 December 2020. ( USD 152.6 million as of 31 December 2019) noting that these non-
performing direct credit facilities are fully covered by set provisions and suspended interest.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

127

The following tables outline the impact of multiple scenarios on the ECL (Without Consumer banking):

31 December 2020

Due from
Banks

Financial
Assets at

amortized
Cost

Corporates
Banks and
Financial

Institutions

Government
and Public

Sector

items off
statement
of financial

position

TotalSmall and
Medium Large

USD ‘000 USD ‘000 USD ‘000 USD ‘000 USD ‘000 USD ‘000 USD ‘000 USD ‘000
Upside (15%)  126 477  34 214 1 188 717  256 772  4 470  6 532  78 585 1 695 767
Base case
(35%)  135 682  36 704 1 275 231  275 460  4 795  7 007  84 305 1 819 184

Downside 1
(20%)  156 634  42 372 1 472 154  317 997  5 536  8 090  97 323 2 100 106

Downside 2
(30%)  167 333  45 266 1 572 703  339 716  5 914  8 642  103 970 2 243 544

 31 December 2019

Due from
Banks

Financial
Assets at

amortized
Cost

Corporates
Banks and
Financial

Institutions

Government
and Public

Sector

items off
statement
of financial

position

TotalSmall and
Medium Large

USD ‘000 USD ‘000 USD ‘000 USD ‘000 USD ‘000 USD ‘000 USD ‘000 USD ‘000
Upside (30%)  10 880  34 543 1 036 854  200 498  4 253  3 356  50 235 1 340 619
Base case
(40%)  12 227  38 823 1 165 307  225 337  4 780  3 772  56 458 1 506 704

Downside
(30%)  15 564  49 417 1 483 300  286 828  6 084  4 801  71 865 1 917 859

The following tables outline the impact of multiple scenarios on the ECL (Consumer banking):
31 December 2020  31 December  2019

USD ‘000 USD ‘000
Upside (30%)  249 214  158 484
Base case (40%)  257 993  164 067
Downside (30%)  275 286  175 064
The above table shows both the contribution to the total ECL for each probability-weighted scenario, in addition to
the total additional impact on the ECL for applying multiple economic scenarios compared to the ECL that would have
resulted from applying a 100% weighting to the base case scenario.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

128

The of movement on interest and commissions in suspense are as follows:
31 December 2020

Consumer
Banking

Corporates

Banks and
Financial
Institu-

tions

Govern-
ment and

Public
Sector

Total

The total
includes

interest and
commission

[…]

Adjsutments during the year  -   435 ( 3 231)  2 500   20 (  276)   138
Translation Adjustments   925  2 499  1 856   13   71  5 364 (  1)
Balance at the End of the Year  90 084  113 500  687 628  3 080   954  895 246  9 878
 - There are no provisions no longer required as a result of settlement or repayment, transferred to non-performing direct credit

facilities as of 31 December 2020 and 2019.
 - Impairment is assessed based on individual customer accounts.
 * Non-performing direct credit facilities transferred to off statement of financial position amounted to JD 124 million as of 31

December 2020 (JD 108 million as of 31 December 2019) noting that these non-performing direct credit facilities are fully
covered by set provisions and suspended interest.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

217

The following tables outline the impact of multiple scenarios on the ECL (without Consumer):

31 December 2020

Due from
Banks

Financial
Assets at

amortized
Cost

Direct Credit Facilities at Amortized Coat
items off

statement
of financial

position

Total
   Small

and
Medium

Corporates

   Large
Corporates

Banks and
Financial

Institutions

Government

and Public
Sector

JD ‘000 JD ‘000 JD ‘000 JD ‘000 JD ‘000 JD ‘000 JD ‘000 JD ‘000
Upside
(15%)  70 932  10 160  689 014  122 685  2 428  1 584  29 690  926 493

Base case
(35%)  76 190  10 913  740 090  131 780  2 608  1 701  31 891  995 174

Downside
1 (20%)  88 159  12 628  856 351  152 481  3 018  1 968  36 901 1 151 505

Downside
2 (30%)  94 270  13 503  915 714  163 051  3 227  2 105  39 459 1 231 328

31 December 2019

Due from
Banks

Financial
Assets at

amortized
Cost

Direct Credit Facilities at Amortized Coat

Total
   Small

and
Medium

Corporates

   Large
Corporates

Banks and
Financial

Institutions

Government

and Public
Sector

items off
statement
of financial

position
JD ‘000 JD ‘000 JD ‘000 JD ‘000 JD ‘000 JD ‘000 JD ‘000 JD ‘000

Upside
(30%)  5 319  10 003  580 355  95 794  2 600   805  12 904  707 779

Base case
(40%)  6 000  11 285  654 712  108 067  2 933   908  14 557  798 462

Downside
(30%)  7 687  14 457  838 788  138 451  3 757  1 164  18 650 1 022 954

The following tables outline the impact of multiple scenarios on the ECL (Consumer):
31 December 2020 31 December 2019

JD ‘000 JD ‘000
Upside (30%)  133 138  87 159
Base case (40%)  136 489  89 098
Downside (30%)  145 740  94 324
The above table shows both the contribution to the total ECL for each probability-weighted scenario, in addition to
the total additional impact on the ECL for applying multiple economic scenarios compared to the ECL that would have
resulted from applying a 100% weighting to the base case scenario.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

218

The details of movement on interest and commissions in suspense are as follows:
31 December 2020

Consumer
Banking

Corporates

Banks and
Financial

Institutions

Government
and Public

Sector
Total

The total
includes

interest and
commission
in suspense